sizes and levels of discount from NAV per share, although it is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts may
differ from the presentation below.

   The examples assume that we have 1,000,000 common shares outstanding, $15,000,000 in total assets and $5,000,000 in total liabilities. The current NAV and NAV per
share are thus $10,000,000 and $10.00, respectively. The table illustrates the dilutive effect on a nonparticipating stockholder of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the
outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses and commission (a 5% discount from NAV), (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at
$9.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV) and (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20% of the outstanding shares) at $8.00 per share
after offering expenses and commissions (a 20% discount from NAV).

S-30

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering

at 20% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   — $ 10.00  — $ 9.47  — $ 8.42  —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   — $ 9.50  — $ 9.00  — $ 8.00  —

Decrease to NAV per Share
Total Shares Outstanding   1,000,000  1,050,000  5.00%  1,100,000  10.00%  1,200,000  20.00%
NAV per Share  $ 10.00 $ 9.98  (0.20)%$ 9.91  (0.90)%$ 9.67  (3.33)%

Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder   10,000  10,000  —  10,000  —  10,000  —
Percentage Held by Stockholder   1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.83% (16.67)%
 Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Stockholder  $ 100,000 $ 99,800  (0.20)%$ 99,100  (0.90)%$ 96,700  (3.33)%
Total Investment by Stockholder (Assumed to

be $10.00 per Share)  $ 100,000 $ 100,000  — $ 100,000  — $ 100,000  —

Total Dilution to Stockholder (Total NAV

Less Total Investment)   — $ (200)  — $ (900)  — $ (3,300)  —

Per Share Amounts
NAV Per Share Held by Stockholder   — $ 9.98  — $ 9.91  — $ 9.67  —

Investment per Share Held by Stockholder
(Assumed to be $10.00 per Share on Shares
Held prior to Sale)  $ 10.00 $ 10.00  — $ 10.00  — $ 10.00  —

Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder (NAV

per Share Less Investment per Share)   — $ (0.02)  — $ (0.09)  — $ (0.33)  —

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder (Dilution
per Share Divided by Investment per Share)   —  —  (0.20)% —  (0.90)% —  (3.33)%

Table of Contents

Impact on Existing Stockholders who do Participate in an Offering

   Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below NAV per share or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we
obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent
they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease

[…]

SALES OF COMMON STOCK BELOW NET ASSET VALUE

   At our 2009 annual stockholders meeting, our stockholders approved our ability to sell or otherwise issue shares of our common stock at a price below the then current net
asset value, or NAV, per share during a one year period, which we refer to as the Stockholder Approval, beginning on February 19, 2009, and expiring on the first anniversary
of the date of the 2009 annual stockholders meeting. At the upcoming annual stockholders meeting scheduled for February 18, 2010, our stockholders will again be asked to
vote in favor of renewing this proposal for another year. In order to sell shares of common stock pursuant to this authorization, no further authorization from our stockholders
will be solicited but a majority of our directors who have no financial interest in the sale

64

83%   variable rates with a floor
2%   variable rates with a floor and ceiling
11%   variable rates without a floor or ceiling
4%   fixed rate

100%   total

Basis Point Change

Increase
(Decrease) in

Interest Income

Increase
(Decrease) in

Interest Expense

Net Increase (Decrease) in
Net Assets Resulting

from Operations
Up 200 basis points  $ 668 $ 1,660 $ (992)
Up 100 basis points   275  830  (555)
Down 100 basis points   (156)  (830)  674
Down 200 basis points   (263)  (1,660)  1,397

Table of Contents

and a majority of our independent directors must (i) find that the sale is in our best interests and in the best interests of our stockholders and (ii) in consultation with any
underwriter or underwriters of the offering, make a good faith determination as of a time either immediately prior to the first solicitation by us or on our behalf of firm
commitments to purchase such shares of common stock, or immediately prior to the issuance of such common stock, that the price at which such shares of common stock are to
be sold is not less than a price which closely approximates the market value of those shares of common stock, less any distributing commission or discount.

[…]

they purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease
as the number of shares such stockholders purchase increases. Existing stockholders who buy more than such percentage will experience NAV dilution but will, in contrast to
existing stockholders who purchase less than their proportionate share of the offering, experience an increase (often called accretion) in NAV per share over their investment per
share and will also experience a disproportionately greater increase in their participation in our earnings and assets and their voting power than our increase in assets, potential
earning power and voting interests due to the offering. The level of accretion will increase as the excess number of shares such stockholder purchases increases. Even a
stockholder who over-participates will, however, be subject to the risk that we may make additional discounted offerings in which such stockholder does not participate, in
which case such

67

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering

at 20% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   — $ 10.00  — $ 9.47  — $ 8.42  —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   — $ 9.50  — $ 9.00  — $ 8.00  —

Decrease to NAV per Share

Total Shares Outstanding   1,000,000  1,050,000  5.00%  1,100,000  10.00%  1,200,000  20.00%
NAV per Share  $ 10.00 $ 9.98  (0.20)%$ 9.91  (0.90)%$ 9.67  (3.33)%

Dilution to Stockholder

Shares Held by Stockholder   10,000  10,000  —  10,000  —  10,000  —
Percentage Held by Stockholder   1.0% 0.95% (4.76)% 0.91% (9.09)% 0.83% (16.67)%
 Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Stockholder  $ 100,000 $ 99,800  (0.20)%$ 99,100  (0.90)%$ 96,700  (3.33)%
Total Investment by Stockholder (Assumed to be

$10.00 per Share)

$ 100,000 $ 100,000  — $ 100,000  — $ 100,000  —

Total Dilution to Stockholder (Total NAV Less

Total Investment)

 — $ (200)  — $ (900)  — $ (3,300)  —

Per Share Amounts

NAV Per Share Held by Stockholder   — $ 9.98  — $ 9.91  — $ 9.67  —

Investment per Share Held by Stockholder
(Assumed to be $10.00 per Share on Shares
Held prior to Sale)

$ 10.00 $ 10.00  — $ 10.00  — $ 10.00  —

Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder (NAV

per Share Less Investment per Share)

 — $ (0.02)  — $ (0.09)  — $ (0.33)  —

Percentage Dilution to Stockholder (Dilution

per Share Divided by Investment per Share)

 —  —  (0.20)% —  (0.90)% —  (3.33)%

Table of Contents

a stockholder will experience NAV dilution as described above in such subsequent offerings. These stockholders may also experience a decline in the market price of their
shares, which often reflects to some degree announced or potential decreases in NAV per share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the offering and level of
discount to NAV increases.

   The following chart illustrates the level of dilution and accretion in the hypothetical 20% discount offering from the prior chart for a stockholder that acquires shares equal
to (1) 50% of its proportionate share of the offering (i.e., 1,000 shares, which is 0.50% of the offering 200,000 shares rather than its 1% proportionate share) and (2) 150% of